L Developer Required Rate of Return (as % of NOI) 8.00% 8.00% 7.25% 9.25% 9.75% 7.65%
M NOI capitalized at Developer Return [B/L] 53,558,321$   9,388,775$   465,986,854$   79,988,664$   16,773,993$   625,696,607$
N Developer "Profit" [D-M] 24,344,691$   4,267,625$   148,268,544$   22,065,838$   5,032,198$   203,978,897$

O Residual Value before Land Value Changes [M-K] 14,331,503$   5,162,513$   16,642,108$   844,418$   3,910,804$   39,911,346$
P Current Land Assessment 12,819,500$
Q Estimated Future Land Value 31,003,830$

R
Potential Land Value Change from Rezoning
[Q-P] 18,184,330$

T
Residual Value (with Potential Land Value Change)
[O+R] 58,095,676$

Figure A1 - Willco Property Pro Forma - By Market Component

31

Development Assumptions
 Retail - New
Development  Residential Rental

 Office - New
Development

 Office - Existing
Renovation  Total

Development Revenues
A Square Feet 25,213   117,394   226,913   100,126   469,646
B Net Operating Income (NOI) 982,031$   2,910,879$   5,734,101$   2,530,184$   12,157,195$
C Capitalization Rate 5.50% 5.50% 7.25% 7.25% 6.58%
D Stabilized Value of Property [B/C] 17,855,105$   52,925,071$   79,091,054$   34,899,089$   184,770,318$

Development Costs
E Demolition -$
F Hard Costs (Building) 4,120,662$   20,360,420$   40,408,738$   11,322,248$   76,212,069$
G Hard Costs (Parking) 2,588,493$   3,443,556$   19,968,374$   8,811,085$   34,811,508$

H
Soft Costs (Including Leasing, Financing, and
Contingency) 2,139,592$   7,591,237$   19,254,638$   6,420,646$   35,406,113$

I Total Hard and Soft Costs 8,848,747$   31,395,213$   79,631,750$   26,553,979$   146,429,689$
J Public Exaction Costs (Standard Development Method) 259,951$   5,576,499$   2,487,051$   461,616$   8,785,117$
K Total Hard, Soft, and Public Exaction Costs 9,108,698$   36,971,712$   82,118,802$   27,015,596$   155,214,807$

Profit and Residual Value
L Developer Required Rate of Return (as % of NOI) 8.00% 7.25% 9.25% 9.25% 8.58%
M NOI capitalized at Developer Return [B/L] 12,275,385$   40,150,054$   61,990,285$   27,353,340$   141,769,064$
N Developer "Profit" [D-M] 5,579,720$   12,775,017$   17,100,768$   7,545,749$   43,001,255$
O Residual Value before Land Value Changes [M-K] 3,166,687$   3,178,343$   (20,128,516)$   337,744$   (13,445,743)$
P Current Land Assessment 3,456,000$
Q Estimated Future Land Value 7,616,466$

R
Potential Land Value Change from Rezoning
[Q-P] 4,160,466$

T
Residual Value (with Potential Land Value Change)
[O+R] (9,285,277)$

Figure A2 - Eagle Bank Property - By Market Component

32

Development Assumptions
 Retail - New
Development  Residential Rental

 Office - New
Development

 Office - Existing
Renovation  Total

Development Revenues
A Square Feet 25,213   117,394   -   100,126   242,733$
B Net Operating Income (NOI) 982,031$   2,910,879$   -$   2,530,184$   6,423,094$
C Capitalization Rate 5.50% 5.50% 7.25% 7.25% 6.08%
D Stabilized Value of Property [B/C] 17,855,105$   52,925,071$   -$   34,899,089$   105,679,265$

Development Costs
E Demolition
F Hard Costs (Building) 4,201,662$   20,737,567$   -$   11,322,248$   36,261,477$
G Hard Costs (Parking) 2,588,493$   3,443,556$   -$   8,811,085$   14,843,135$

H
Soft Costs (Including Leasing, Financing, and
Contingency) 2,165,423$   7,711,511$   -$   6,420,646$   16,297,580$

I Total Hard and Soft Costs 8,955,578$   31,892,635$   -$   26,553,979$   67,402,192$
J Public Exaction Costs (Standard Development 259,951$   5,576,499$   461,616$   6,298,066$
K Total Hard, Soft, and Public Exaction Costs 9,215,528$   37,469,133$   -$   27,015,596$   73,700,258$

Profit and Residual Value
L Developer Required Rate of Return (as % of NOI) 8.00% 7.25% 9.25% 9.25% 8.05%
M NOI capitalized at Developer Return [B/L] 12,275,385$   40,150,054$   -$   27,353,340$   79,778,778$
N Developer "Profit" [D-M] 5,579,720$   12,775,017$   -$   7,545,749$   25,900,486$
O Residual Value before Land Value Changes [M-K] 3,059,856$   2,680,921$   -$   337,744$   6,078,521$
P Current Land Assessment 3,456,000$
Q Estimated Future Land Value 7,616,466$

R
Potential Land Value Change from Rezoning
[Q-P] 4,160,466$

T
Residual Value (with Potential Land Value Change)
[O+R] 10,238,987$

Figure A3 - Eagle Bank Property w/o New Office Development - By Market Component

33

Development Assumptions Values Sources and Assumptions
Development Revenues

Net Operating Income (NOI)

• $41/PSF Retail
• $35.40 Residential